Directing Application of Moneys Received in Respect of a Domain, Part Reserve 3149, Canterbury Land District, for the Purposes of the Waiau Domain

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of July 1952

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 61 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs that from the moneys received in respect of the domain, part Reserve 3149, described in the First Schedule hereto, and at the date hereof lying to the credit of the said domain, a sum not exceeding £120 shall be applied in managing, administering, and improving the Waiau Domain described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT-DOMAIN, PART RESERVE 3149

ALL that area situated in Block XI, Cheviot Survey District, containing by admeasurement 22 acres and 10 perches, more or less, being part of Reserve 3149. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/749A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington. and thereon edged red. (S.O. plan 8432.)

SECOND SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT-WAIAU DOMAIN

RESERVE 3505, Block XIII, Waiau Survey District : Area, 38 acres 3 roods 34 perches, more or less. Also all that area situated in Block XIII, Waiau Survey District, containing by admeasurement 32 acres 3 roods 33 perches, more or less, being Reserve 4585, formerly Lot 1 on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Christchurch under No. 4984, being part of Section 65 and 65x, Square 84, Amuri, and being all the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 314, folio 32 (Canterbury Registry). As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/60A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/749 and 1/60; D.O. Res. 18, O.L. 469 and 13/72)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Puhoi Pioneers' Memorial Park Domain

FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of July 1952

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 44 of the Public Reserves, Domains and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints

> Herbert Russek, Joseph Victor Schischka, Leslie Joseph Schollum, William John Schollum, Lawrence Thomas Straka, Harold Edmund Walker, and John Joseph Wenzlick

to be the Puhoi Pioneers' Memorial Park Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby appoints Friday, the 15th day of August 1952, at 7.30 o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Puhoi Public Library, Puhoi, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

North Auckland Land District-Puhoi Pioneers' Memorial Park Domain

ALL that area situated in Block XV, Mahurangi Survey District, containing by admeasurement 10 acres 1 rood 17 perches, more or less, being Lots 1 and 2 as shown on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland under No. 25246, and being part Okahu Block and part Allotment 116, Puhoi Parish, and being the whole of the lands comprised and described in certificates of title, Volume 667, folio 188, and Volume 668, folio 39 (Auckland Registry).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. H.O. 1/547; D.O. 8/1040)

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of July 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 44 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints

John Abercrombie Bolton, John Thomas Horne, Richard Henry Morgan, Martin David Murray, Douglas Peebles, Sydney Turnbull, and Arthur Clare Vowell

to be the Woodville Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby appoints Monday, the 4th day of August 1952, at 2 o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Secretary's Office, Vogel Street, Woodville, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

WOODVILLE DOMAIN

ALL that area in the Hawke's Bay Land District, containing by admeasurement 39 acres 3 roods 19 perches, more or less, being Rural Section 78, Block VIII, Woodville Survey District.

Also all that area in the Hawke's Bay Land District, containing by admeasurement 24 acres and 16 perches, more or less, being Section 19, Block XIV, Woodville Survey District.

Also all that area in the Hawke's Bay Land District, containing by admeasurement 45 acres 2 roods, more or less, being Section 1, Block XIII, Woodville Survey District.

Also all that area in the Wellington Land District, containing by admeasurement 100 acres 3 roods, more or less, being Section 40. Block I, Mangahao Survey District.

Also all that area in the Wellington Land District, containing by admeasurement 35 acres, more or less, being Section 41, Block I, Mangahao Survey District.

Also all that area in the Wellington and Hawke's Bay Land Districts, containing by admeasurement 352 acres 2 roods 20 perches, more or less, being Sections 26, 27, and 38, Block I, Mangahao Survey District.

Also all that area in the Wellington Land District, containing by admeasurement 14 acres 1 rood 21.5 perches, more or less, being Sections 24, 42, and 43, Block I, Mangahao Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/465; D.O. 8/36)

Recreation Reserve in Canterbury Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of July 1952

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 34 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the reserve for recreation in the Canterbury Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Leithfield Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Leithfield Domain Board.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area situated in Block IX, Teviotdale Survey District, containing by admeasurement 12 acres, more or less, being Reserve 4647 (formerly part Rural Section 22380), and being all the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 530, folio 132 (Canterbury Registry). (S.O. plans 8294, 7392, and 6326L)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council, (L. and S. H.O. 1/307; D.O. 13/14/3)